OP \$65.00 4406698

ETAS ID: TM336712

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ZEFON INTERNATIONAL, INC.		03/09/2015	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SALTER LABS
Street Address:	100 W. Sycamore Road
City:	Arvin
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93203
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4406698	POPPA
Serial Number:	85849968	INFUSEIT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8165317545

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 816-460-2400

Email: tiffany.schwartz@dentons.com, anita.hansen@dentons.com

Correspondent Name: Tiffany L. Schwartz
Address Line 1: Dentons US LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-1080

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	70001191-0009 (TS5)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tiffany L. Schwartz
SIGNATURE:	/Tiffany L Schwartz/
DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005488 FRAME: 0402

900320183

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This is a Trademark Assignment (this "<u>Trademark Assignment</u>") from **ZEFON INTERNATIONAL, INC.**, a Florida corporation with its principal office at 5350 S.W. 1st Lane, Ocala, Florida 34474 ("<u>ASSIGNOR</u>"), to **SALTER LABS**, a California corporation whose principal office is at 100 W. Sycamore Road, Arvin, California 93203, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives ("<u>ASSIGNEE</u>").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has adopted the trademarks, service marks, logos, slogans and other indicia and owns all rights, title and interests therein, including, without limitation, common law rights in its unregistered common law trademarks and service marks (collectively, the "Common Law Marks"), and the trademark registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("Registration"), the trademark application pending therein ("Application"), and the goodwill associated therewith, all of which are identified and set forth on Exhibit A hereto, the contents of which are incorporated herein by this reference. Collectively, the Common Law Marks and the marks depicted in the Registration and the Application are referred to herein as the "Trademarks." Other than the marks listed in Exhibit A and any foreign equivalents thereof, the term "Trademarks" does not include any other trademarks, service marks, trade names, words, slogans, logos, graphics, or other indicia or any variations thereof that are used by ASSIGNOR or its affiliates, or any mark likely to be similar to or confused with any of the foregoing.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, ASSIGNOR irrevocably, unconditionally and forever sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with all goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks world-wide, and together with all common law rights and the Registration and Application, and together with all past, present and future claims and causes of action that could have been asserted by ASSIGNOR for damages and equitable and other relief by reasons of infringement, dilution and all other unlawful acts by third parties and/or ASSIGNEE of the Trademarks prior to execution of this Trademark Assignment, with the same right to sue for, and collect the same for ASSIGNEE's own use, benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representative, whether such actions could have been brought in ASSIGNOR's name or in the names of others. ASSIGNOR shall execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE such additional documents and, at the sole cost and expense of ASSIGNEE, take such additional action as ASSIGNEE may reasonably request to confirm, perfect and record the foregoing assignment, transfer and conveyance of the Trademarks.

ASSIGNOR represents, warrants, and covenants that it has made no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance of the Trademarks and it will not make or enter into any which would conflict with this sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance.

The ASSIGNOR has executed this Trademark Assignment on the date indicated below.

Trademark Assignment

Page 1 of 3

	ZEFON INTERNATIONAL, INC.
	By: Scott Ryan Title: President.
STATE OF FLORIDA § COUNTY OF MARION §	
me or who has produced his drivers lice as proof that he foregoing Trademark Assignment and acknowledge.	personally appeared Soft Forms, who is known to ense of the State of Florida having license number is in the person whose name is subscribed to the lowledged to me that the same was his act, and that he the same for the purposes and considerations therein d.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND	SEAL OF OFFICE, this the 1996 day of
	Michael J. Schours
MICHAEL J SCHEUREN MY COMMISSION # EE212999 EXPIRES July 01, 2018 (407) 398-0163 FloridaNotaryService.com	Print Name of Notary Public [Seal] Notary Public in and for the State of Florida
	My commission expires: July / , 2016

Exhibit A

Trademarks

I. **Common Law Marks**

The term "Common Law Marks" shall include: (a) the marks depicted in the Registration and Application; and (b) the following trademarks and service marks:

ComfortCheck StatCheck NeoCheck DuraCheck VitalCheck

II. Registration

The term "Registration" shall include the following registration registered on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

istration Number	Registration Date
1 106 609	September 24 2013
	<u>istration Number</u> 4 406 698

III. **Application**

The term "Application" shall include the following application for federal registration filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

<u>Mark</u>	Application Number	<u>Filing Date</u>	
INFUSEIT	85/849,968	February 14, 2013	

Page 3 of 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005488 FRAME: 0405

RECORDED: 03/31/2015